## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution ET-1391 Safety Division

## RESOLUTION

GRANTING AN EXEMPTION FROM GENERAL ORDER 72-B TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF RUBBER GRADE CROSSING SURFACES AT THREE CRÓSSINGS OF THE SOUTHERN PÀCIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY'S SANTA PAULA BRANCH LINE TRACKS IN SANTA PAULA, VENTURA COUNTY.

The City of Santa Paula by letter dated June 27, 1989, has requested that it be granted an exemption from General Order 72-B to permit the installation of rubber grade surfaces at three crossings of Southern Pacific Transportation Company's (SPT) tracks at the locations listed below in Santa Paula, Ventura County.

Crossing	Name
10th Street	
(State Pouto	<u>, 16Ó)</u>

Crossing Numbers BE 414.7

(State Route 150)

Santa Barbara St.

BE 414.36

12th Street 3.

1.

2.

BE 414.9

The installation of rubber grade crossing surfaces will improve the durability and riding quality of the crossings.

IT IS RESOLVED that the City of Santa Paula is granted an exemption from General Order 72-B to permit the installation of rubber grade crossing surfaces at three crossings listed above in Santa Paula, Ventura County,

This resolution is issued pursuant to Resolution BT-1368 and is effective today, August 11, 1989

William L. Oliver Assistant Director

Transportation Division

A A A  $\psi_{i,0}^{(l)}(M,h)$